48,0% realised in 2022 to 47.4% on average in the
years thereafter. The forecast through 2027
assumes an average increase of 5.1% in staff costs
compared per year to 2022. Regarding operational
costs, an average cost increase of 4.4% compared
to the 2022 budget has been assumed.

The fair value of GNS Brinkman was determined
using the general MKB Nedsense DCF valuation
methodology. The GNS Brinkman specific
valuation used the following determinants:
Debt/Equity ratio of 77.3%, company-specific risk
(alpha) of 6.22% and a cost of debt of 5.88%. Based
on the general MKB Nedsense DCF valuation
methodology, a WACC of 14.86% was used as the
resultant in the valuation.

6.1.4 Sensitivity analysis

The DCF valuation models include certain input
variables relating to revenue growth and WACC.
Sensitivities related to these input variables are
shown below.

If the models had used an annual 1 percentage
point lower/higher revenue growth or a 1
percentage point higher/ lower WACC, assuming
an unchanged cost structure and unchanged
investment level, the calculations would have led
to the following possible additional value changes:

 Sales growth -1% WACC +1%

Axess Group  - 194 - 105

GNS Brinkman - 386 - 89

 Sales growth +1% WACC -1%

Axess Group  198 123

GNS Brinkman 385 103

6.1.5 Fair value principles for other
private equity valuations

For the valuation of the other private equity
investments, the Net Assets method was used
and transaction value related to recent
acquisition in October 2021. Accordingly, in
these specific situations, the valuation method
is a representative method for determining fair
value.

49

6.1.6 Overview of private equity
investments

Private equity investments   City/country   Shareholding in %

  30-12-2021 30-12-2020

GNS Brinkman B.V. Amsterdam, the Netherlands 100% 100%